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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	Mr G Thomas

	Respondent
	AXA Sun Life Services plc (AXA)

	Scheme
	JR Dalziel (Castings) Ltd Retirement Benefits Scheme (the Scheme)


Subject
Mr Thomas complains that AXA, the managers of the Scheme, are paying him a reduced pension when he did not authorise them to do so.  He only authorised AXA to pay his benefits in a one off lump sum.  AXA has explained that it is not possible to pay Mr Thomas his pension under the rules of triviality.  Mr Thomas has asked AXA on several occasions to stop paying him the reduced pension but AXA has ignored his request. 
The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be upheld against AXA because:

· Mr Thomas did not authorise AXA to pay him his early retirement benefits as a cash lump sum plus a reduced pension and instead authorised AXA to pay him his benefits as a one off lump sum;
· instead of seeking Mr Thomas’ agreement to pay him a reduced monthly pension, AXA implemented the payment without Mr Thomas’ consent; and 
· AXA have continued to pay Mr Thomas his reduced monthly pension even though Mr Thomas has requested on a number of occasions for AXA to stop.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Thomas’ normal retirement date is on 17 August 2014.  He had preserved benefits in the Scheme.

2. On 27 August 2009, apparently in response to a request from Mr Thomas, he was sent a quotation by AXA which included details for early retirement (in effect taking his deferred benefits early, rather than retiring in the generally accepted sense) on 17 August 2009.  The only option shown was a cash sum of £745.52 and a pension of £1,430.04.
3. In a document titled Request for Payment of Member’s Retirement Benefits, which Mr Thomas signed and dated on 28 August 2009, in Section 2 of the form headed your choice of benefits, after the words “I wish to accept the following benefits, as outlined in my quotation”, Mr Thomas ticked the third option for a trivial commutation lump sum.  The copy form I have has noted beside the relevant section in manuscript “only option”.
4. Section 6 of the form was headed “Declaration”.  There were three parts, A, B and C corresponding to different options. Mr Thomas signed and dated part B and neither of the others.  It was headed “To be completed where the pension benefits are to be paid as a trivial commutation lump sum.”  The section began (as did A and C) “Please pay the amounts due to me in accordance with these instructions.” 

5. On 7 September 2009, AXA wrote to Mr Thomas and said that:

“I note from the quotation that you are entitled to an annual pension of £1,430.04 and a one off cash sum of £745.52.

I understand from your completed Request for Payment of Retirement Benefits Form that you have opted to take a one off payment.  Unfortunately this option is not available therefore you will receive the annual pension and one of payment detailed above.

We will arrange the set-up and pay your pension shortly.”
6. AXA wrote to Mr Thomas again on 9 September 2009 to confirm that the one off cash sum of £745.52 had been paid into his bank account and in a separate letter of the same date AXA confirmed the details of his monthly reduced pension payment.
7. Mr Thomas wrote to AXA (his letter is undated, but the receipt date at AXA is 10 September 2009), with regards to their letter of 7 September to say that there seemed to be a mix up and he expressed clearly that he did not want a reduced pension now and he wanted a one off payment.  AXA wrote to him immediately on 10 September to explain that his pension entitlement was made up of the Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) and further explained that when the Scheme was fully wound up (this occurred on 29 September 1992), the trustees had made the decision to pay GMP which meant that an annual pension had to be payable to members and would not allow for members to receive a commutation lump sum.

8. In the following letter exchange between the parties, AXA emphasised that a one off payment was not an option available to Mr Thomas for the reasons mentioned previously.  Mr Thomas said that by paying him the reduced monthly pension, AXA had placed him into a serious financial situation and one which has made him liable for criminal prosecution.  Mr Thomas has said he was in receipt of pension credit and was entitled to full relief on his rent and council tax and because AXA were paying him a monthly reduced pension he was no longer entitled to receive such benefits.
9. In a letter dated 20 October 2009, AXA wrote and told Mr Thomas that because his policy was set up when he was employed with JR Dalziel (Castings) Ltd and included GMP benefits in respect of his contracted out benefits, it meant that AXA must pay him the GMP when benefits were taken.  They are not permitted to commute cash and did not believe that they had acted inappropriately in this matter.  Mr Thomas replied by reiterating again that he did not want to receive a reduced pension and would AXA please stop paying him one.  
Conclusions

10. It is not clear why Mr Thomas thought that he could elect the trivial commutation lump sum.  Nothing that I have seen from AXA could have led him to think it was an option.

11. However, that is what he did.  The result was that he authorised benefits that could not be paid.  But he did not authorise any alternatives.  I can see nothing that justified AXA deciding for him that he had authorised or requested something that he had not.  Doubtless they thought they were acting in his best interests, but that is beside the point.

12. If they wanted to substitute an alternative, it would have been prudent to ask Mr Thomas first. What they should not have done was to put unauthorised benefits into payment.  To do that was maladministration.
13. The next question for me to consider is what injustice Mr Thomas has suffered as a result of the maladministration identified above.  Mr Thomas has said to my office that he was in receipt of pension credits and this entitled him to full relief on his rent and council tax which would not be the case once he received his monthly reduced pension; a pension payment which he had not authorised.  In order to put matters right and to place Mr Thomas back, as far as possible, into the position he would have been in if the maladministration had not incurred, I make an appropriate direction below.

14. In addition, Mr Thomas has been caused some distress because he has received a pension that he did not want and which may have prejudiced his benefits from other sources.

Directions  
15. AXA will immediately stop paying Mr Thomas his monthly reduced pension benefit payment. 

16. Within 14 days of the date of this Determination AXA are to notify Mr Thomas of the total payments (after any tax and including the tax free lump sump) that he has received from them.

17. If, within 56 days of the date of the Determination, Mr Thomas repays to AXA the sum so notified, they are to reinstate his deferred benefits in the Scheme as if he had not taken them early.
18. If Mr Thomas is unable or unwilling to make that payment to AXA within 56 days, AXA are to reinstate his deferred benefits in the Scheme subject to reducing the benefits in the proportion that the sum bears to the cash equivalent value they would have had if fully reinstated.
19. Within 28 days of this Determination AXA are to pay Mr Thomas £200 to compensate him for his distress.  (If both parties agree this sum may be offset against the sum due to AXA in whichever applies of paragraphs 17 or 18 above.)
20. These directions are made under the wide power contained in section 151 (2) of the Pensions Scheme Act 1993. The directions are to be carried out as if overriding any other contractual or statutory obligation. 
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

7 February 2011 
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